Service concession financial liability 6.38% 5,770,997  5,770,997   -   -

Advances from Government  -  354,585   -   -  354,585

Advances from non-public sector 3.08% 136,412  136,412   -   -

Total financial liabilities   8,586,233  5,982,889   -  2,603,344

(i) The carrying amounts disclosed include statutory and contractual payables (e.g. GST payable).

Sensitivity analysis disclosure
The Department’s sensitivity to market risk is
determined based on the observed range of actual
historical data for the preceding five-year period,
with all variables other than the primary risk variable
held constant. The Department’s fund managers
cannot be expected to predict movements in market
rates and prices; sensitivity analyses are shown for
illustrative purposes only. The following movements
are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months.

A shift of +100 basis points (1%) per cent and -100
basis points (1%) per cent in market interest rates
(AUD) from year-end rates.

The table below discloses the impact on the
Department’s net result and equity for each
category of financial instrument held by the
Department at the end of the reporting period.

/ 154 /  Department of Transport and Planning Annual Report 2022-23

Interest rate risk sensitivity

 ($ thousand)

   Interest rate

   -100 basis points +100 basis points

 Carrying amount Net result Net result

2023

Contractual financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 891,250  (4,634) 4,634

Receivables (i) 1,061,884   -   -

Total impact   (4,634) 4,634

Contractual financial liabilities

Payables 2,534,846   -   -

Lease liabilities 119,628  1,196  (1,196)

Service concession financial liability 6,061,472  60,615  (60,615)

Advances from government 727,813   -   -

Advances from non-public sector 157,893  1,579  (1,579)

Total impact   63,390  (63,390)

(i) Receivables and payables disclosed above exclude statutory receivables (i.e. GST recoverable) and statutory payables (i.e. taxes

payable).

 ($ thousand)

   Interest rate

   -100 basis points +100 basis points

 Carrying amount Net result Net result

2022

Contractual financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 416,021  (326) 326

Receivables (i) 674,013   -   -

Total impact   (326) 326

Contractual financial liabilities

Payables 2,248,759   -   -

Lease liabilities 75,480  755  (755)

Service concession financial liability 5,770,997  57,710  (57,710)

Advances from government 354,585   -   -

Advances from non-public sector 136,412  1,364  (1,364)

Total impact   59,829  (59,829)

(i) Receivables and payables disclosed above exclude statutory receivables (i.e. GST recoverable) and statutory payables (i.e. taxes

payable).

   Department of Transport and Planning Annual Report 2022-23  / 155 /

8.2 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet, but are disclosed by way
of a note and, if quantifiable, are measured at nominal value. Contingent assets and liabilities are presented
inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

Contingent assets
Contingent assets are possible assets that arise from past events, whose existence will be confirmed only by
the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the
Department.

Quantifiable contingent assets